
File No.  221286 Committee Item No.  
Board Item No.  22   

COMMITTEE/BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 
AGENDA PACKET CONTENTS LIST 

Committee:     Date:     
Board of Supervisors Meeting Date:   January 10, 2023 

Cmte Board 
Motion 
Resolution 
Ordinance 
Legislative Digest 
Budget and Legislative Analyst Report 
Youth Commission Report 
Introduction Form 
Department/Agency Cover Letter and/or Report 
MOU 
Grant Information Form 
Grant Budget 
Subcontract Budget 
Contract/Agreement 
Award Letter 
Application 
Public Correspondence 

OTHER (Click on the text of checked items to view documents) 

Prepared by:    Jocelyn Wong Date:    January 6, 2023 
Prepared by:     Date:     



FILE NO.  221286 RESOLUTION NO.  
 
 
 
 

Supervisors Ronen; Walton, Chan 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS  Page 1 
 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

[Supporting Tartine Bakery Workers and Urging the San Francisco Employee Retirement 
System to Ensure Their Investments Support Labor Rights and Affordable Housing] 
 

Resolution supporting Tartine Bakery workers right to organize and urging the San 

Francisco Retirement System to reevaluate their investment portfolio to ensure that 

only companies whose behavior is consistent with the values of San Francisco are 

included. 

 

WHEREAS, The San Francisco Board of Supervisors recognizes the importance of 

unionization and collective bargaining rights in raising the standards of living for working 

people, and values those businesses that honor the rights of their employees to organize a 

union and engage in collective bargaining; and 

WHEREAS, San Franciscans and the Board of Supervisors of San Francisco also 

recognize the importance of preventing the displacement of long-time residents and legacy 

businesses out of their communities, particularly those which are predominantly communities 

of color; and 

WHEREAS, The Board of Supervisors believes strongly that everyone deserves to 

have access to affordable housing without displacement, and that our investments should 

reflect this belief; and  

WHEREAS, Community Investment Management (CIM) is a Los Angeles-based real 

estate investment firm; and 

WHEREAS, Public pension funds have invested $4.8 billion dollars into CIM, including 

the San Francisco Employee Retirement System (SFERS), which has invested over 1 billion 

dollars into CIM; and 

 

 



  
 
 
 

Supervisors Ronen; Walton, Chan 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS  Page 2 
  
 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

WHEREAS, An April 2021 report by the organization African Communities Together 

found that CIM aggressively sought to evict residents of a 2,346-unit affordable housing 

complex in Alexandria, VA, whose residents were two-thirds Black, and 60% immigrants, and 

pushed these evictions during the height of the COVID-19 pandemic; and 

WHEREAS, An April 2022 investigation by Bloomberg found that CIM’s investment 

practices in the Los Angeles neighborhood of West Adams displaced long-term residents who 

were predominantly people of color, pushed out small businesses, and dramatically raised the 

cost of living; and 

WHEREAS, CIM is also the owner of Tartine Partners, LLC, which has multiple 

locations in San Francisco; and 

            WHEREAS, In 2020, Tartine Workers organized to form a union with the International 

Longshore and Warehouse Union, Local 6, and immediately faced intense resistance from 

their employer, who hired anti-union consultants to hold high-pressure mandatory meetings 

with workers to discourage and threaten them; and 

             WHEREAS, As of October 2022, Tartine workers are still attempting to secure their 

first collective bargaining agreement with their employer; and  

              WHEREAS, SFERS investments should reflect San Francisco values in upholding 

the rights of labor and support the efforts to secure affordable housing for all; now, therefore, 

be it 

               RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco 

urges the San Francisco Employee Retirement System to review its investments in 

companies whose behavior does not align with the efforts to secure affordable housing for all 

and support the rights of all workers to organize a union and collectively bargain; and, be it 

             FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Board of Supervisors urges the San Francisco 



  
 
 
 

Supervisors Ronen; Walton, Chan 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS  Page 3 
  
 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

Employee Retirement System to take whatever action is appropriate to ensure that 

investments align with the City’s values; and, be it  

  FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the Board send a copy of this Resolution to 

the San Francisco Retirement System and the Community Investment Management 

Company.  

 



Introduction Form
(by a Member of the Board of Supervisors or the Mayor)

I hereby submit the following item for introduction (select only one): 

 1. For reference to Committee (Ordinance, Resolution, Motion or Charter Amendment)

 2. Request for next printed agenda (For Adoption Without Committee Reference) 
(Routine, non-controversial and/or commendatory matters only) 

 3. Request for Hearing on a subject matter at Committee

 4. Request for Letter beginning with “Supervisor  inquiries…” 

 5. City Attorney Request 

 6. Call File No. from Committee.

 7. Budget and Legislative Analyst Request (attached written Motion) 

 8. Substitute Legislation File No. 

 9. Reactivate File No. 

 10. Topic submitted for Mayoral Appearance before the Board on 

The proposed legislation should be forwarded to the following (please check all appropriate boxes): 

Small Business Commission   Youth Commission Ethics Commission

  Planning Commission     Building Inspection Commission   Human Resources Department

General Plan Referral sent to the Planning Department (proposed legislation subject to Charter 4.105 & Admin 2A.53): 

Yes No

(Note: For Imperative Agenda items (a Resolution not on the printed agenda), use the Imperative Agenda Form.)

Sponsor(s):

Subject:

Long Title or text listed:

Signature of Sponsoring Supervisor:

 

 


	Cmte Board

