File No	221286	Committee Item No.
		Board Item No. 22

COMMITTEE/BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

AGENDA PACKET CONTENTS LIST		
Committee: Board of Supervisors Meeting	Date: January 10, 2023	
Cmte Board		
OTHER		
Prepared by: Date:		

1	[Supporting Tartine Bakery Workers and Urging the San Francisco Employee Retirement System to Ensure Their Investments Support Labor Rights and Affordable Housing]	
2	Cystem to Ensure Their investments oupport Eabor Rights and Anordable Hodsing	
3	Resolution supporting Tartine Bakery workers right to organize and urging the San	
4	Francisco Retirement System to reevaluate their investment portfolio to ensure that	
5	only companies whose behavior is consistent with the values of San Francisco are	
6	included.	
7		
8	WHEREAS, The San Francisco Board of Supervisors recognizes the importance of	
9	unionization and collective bargaining rights in raising the standards of living for working	
10	people, and values those businesses that honor the rights of their employees to organize a	
11	union and engage in collective bargaining; and	
12	WHEREAS, San Franciscans and the Board of Supervisors of San Francisco also	
13	recognize the importance of preventing the displacement of long-time residents and legacy	
14	businesses out of their communities, particularly those which are predominantly communities	
15	of color; and	
16	WHEREAS, The Board of Supervisors believes strongly that everyone deserves to	
17	have access to affordable housing without displacement, and that our investments should	
18	reflect this belief; and	
19	WHEREAS, Community Investment Management (CIM) is a Los Angeles-based real	
20	estate investment firm; and	
21	WHEREAS, Public pension funds have invested \$4.8 billion dollars into CIM, including	
22	the San Francisco Employee Retirement System (SFERS), which has invested over 1 billion	
23	dollars into CIM; and	
24		

25

1	WHEREAS, An April 2021 report by the organization Amean Communities Together
2	found that CIM aggressively sought to evict residents of a 2,346-unit affordable housing
3	complex in Alexandria, VA, whose residents were two-thirds Black, and 60% immigrants, and
4	pushed these evictions during the height of the COVID-19 pandemic; and
5	WHEREAS, An April 2022 investigation by Bloomberg found that CIM's investment
6	practices in the Los Angeles neighborhood of West Adams displaced long-term residents who
7	were predominantly people of color, pushed out small businesses, and dramatically raised the
8	cost of living; and
9	WHEREAS, CIM is also the owner of Tartine Partners, LLC, which has multiple
10	locations in San Francisco; and
11	WHEREAS, In 2020, Tartine Workers organized to form a union with the International
12	Longshore and Warehouse Union, Local 6, and immediately faced intense resistance from
13	their employer, who hired anti-union consultants to hold high-pressure mandatory meetings
14	with workers to discourage and threaten them; and
15	WHEREAS, As of October 2022, Tartine workers are still attempting to secure their
16	first collective bargaining agreement with their employer; and
17	WHEREAS, SFERS investments should reflect San Francisco values in upholding
18	the rights of labor and support the efforts to secure affordable housing for all; now, therefore,
19	be it
20	RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco
21	urges the San Francisco Employee Retirement System to review its investments in
22	companies whose behavior does not align with the efforts to secure affordable housing for all
23	and support the rights of all workers to organize a union and collectively bargain; and, be it
24	FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Board of Supervisors urges the San Francisco

25

1	Employee Retirement System to take whatever action is appropriate to ensure that
2	investments align with the City's values; and, be it
3	FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the Board send a copy of this Resolution to
4	the San Francisco Retirement System and the Community Investment Management
5	Company.
6	
7	
8	
9	
10	
11	
12	
13	
14	
15	
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	

Introduction Form

(by a Member of the Board of Supervisors or the Mayor)

I here	eby subn	nit the following item for introduction (select only one):		
	1.	For reference to Committee (Ordinance, Resolution, Motion or Charter Amendment)		
	2.	Request for next printed agenda (For Adoption Without Committee Reference) (Routine, non-controversial and/or commendatory matters only)		
	3.	Request for Hearing on a subject matter at Committee		
	4.	Request for Letter beginning with "Supervisor inquiries"		
	5.	City Attorney Request		
	6.	Call File No. from Committee.		
	7.	Budget and Legislative Analyst Request (attached written Motion)		
	8.	Substitute Legislation File No.		
	9.	Reactivate File No.		
	10.	Topic submitted for Mayoral Appearance before the Board on		
The p	proposed	l legislation should be forwarded to the following (please check all appropriate boxes):		
	-	nall Business Commission		
	□ P1	anning Commission Building Inspection Commission Human Resources Department		
Gene	ral Plan	Referral sent to the Planning Department (proposed legislation subject to Charter 4.105 & Admin 2A.53)		
	□ Y			
(Note	e: For In	perative Agenda items (a Resolution not on the printed agenda), use the Imperative Agenda Form.)		
Spon	sor(s):			
Ron	en			
Subje	ect:			
		n calling on the San Francisco Employee Retirement System to ensure their investments or rights and affordable housing.]		
Long	Title or	text listed:		
Syst	tem to r	in support of Tartine Bakery workers to organize and for the San Francisco Retirement eevaluate their investment portfolio to ensure that only companies whose behavior is with the values of San Francisco are included.		
		Signature of Sponsoring Supervisor:		